

Nos. 21-3068, 21-3205 & 21-3243 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

**RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS' RESPONSE
TO MOTION TO STRIKE FERC BRIEF**

Paul M. Flynn
Ryan J. Collins
Wright & Talisman, P.C.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-393-1200
flynn@wrightlaw.com
collins@wrightlaw.com

Chenchao Lu
Assistant General Counsel
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
2750 Monroe Blvd.
Audubon, PA 19403
610-666-2255
Chenchao.Lu@pjm.com

*Counsel for PJM Interconnection,
L.L.C.*

Matthew E. Price
Zachary B. Cohen
Kevin J. Kennedy
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
202-639-6000
mprice@jenner.com
zcohen@jenner.com
kkennedy@jenner.com
*Counsel for Constellation Energy
Corporation and Constellation
Energy Generation, LLC*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

Danielle C. Fidler
Earthjustice
1001 G Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
202-667-4500
dfidler@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club and
Union of
Concerned Scientists*

Casey A. Roberts
Sierra Club
Environmental Law Program
1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
303-454-3355
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org

Megan Wachspress
Sierra Club
Environmental Law Program
2101 Webster St., 13th floor
Oakland, CA 94612
650-746-8504
megan.wachspress@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Club

Anthony J. Corino
PSEG
80 Park Plaza – T10
Newark, NJ 07102
862-448-0607
anthony.corino@pseg.com

*Counsel for PSE&G, PSEG
Power, and PSEG ER&T*

Gerit F. Hull
Deputy General Counsel
for Regulatory Affairs
American Municipal Power, Inc.
1111 Schrock Rd, Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43229
614-540-0852
ghull@amppartners.org

*Counsel for American Municipal
Power, Inc.*

Cynthia S. Bogorad
Lauren L. Springett
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
202-879-4000
cynthia.bogorad@spiegelmc.com
lauren.springett@spiegelmc.com

Counsel for Buckeye Power, Inc.

Jeffery S. Dennis
Advanced Energy Economy
1010 Vermont Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-380-1950
jdennis@aee.net

*Counsel for Advanced Energy
Economy*

Caroline Reiser
Natural Resources Defense
Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
202-717-8341
creiser@nrdc.org

John Moore
Natural Resources Defense
Council
20 North Wacker Street,
Suite 1600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioners’ Motion to Strike is Procedurally Improper.....	6
II. Petitioners’ Arguments Based on the DOE Act Are Meritless.....	8
III. Petitioners’ Constitutional Arguments Are Equally Meritless.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burlington Northern, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 131 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Custom Vehicles, Inc. v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	16
<i>Neonatology Associates, P.A. v. Commissioner</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)....	1, 4, 8, 12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	13, 15

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824d(g)(1)(A).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
16 U.S.C. § 824d(g)(1)(B).....	2, 4, 9-10
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7171	15
42 U.S.C. § 7171(c)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7171(i).....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 115-278 (2018) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Appellee the Federal Election Commission, *Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission*, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (No 19-5161)..... 12

Fed. Cir. Rule 27(e) 7
